
2  

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 
CONTRACT NO. HHS000114600001 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
 
THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION (“Receiving Agency” or “System Agency”) and 
the UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER SAN ANTONIO (“Performing Agency” or 
“Grantee”), collectively the "Parties," to that certain Opioid Emergency Response Pilot (TRG) Contract 
effective February 1, 2018 and denominated HHSC Contract No. HHS000114600001 (“Contract”), as 
amended, now want to further amend the Contract. 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties want to revise the funding for fiscal year 2022;  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties want to revise the Statement of Work and Budget to allow for 

successful completion of the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties want to add a Special Condition to the contract.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend and supplement the Contract as follows: 

 
1. Section III of the Contract, Contract Period and Renewal, is hereby amended and 

restated in its entirety as follows: 
 

The Contract is effective on February 1, 2018, and terminates on August 31, 2022, unless 
renewed or terminated pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract. The Parties 
may renew this Contract for one additional 12-month term, subject to mutually agreeable 
terms and conditions. 

 
2. Section V of the Contract, Contract Amount and Payment for Services, is hereby 

amended to reduce the funding for Fiscal Year 2022 by $5,500,000.00 dollars and is 
therefore amended and restated in its entirety as follows: 
a. The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed $37,850,436.00, as provided for in 

Attachment B – Categorical Budget (Revised August 2021) 
b. Texas Targeted Opioid Response (TTOR) funding is to be expended as follows: 

i. Fiscal Year 2018-2019, February 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019 $7,375,000.00 
ii. Fiscal Year 2019-2020, May 1, 2019 through September 29, 2020 $13,042,410.00. 
iii. Fiscal Year 2021, September 30, 2020 through August 31, 2021 $11,466,513.00. 
iv. Fiscal Year 2022, September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022 $5,966,513.00. 

3. Attachment A, Statement of Work (Revised August 2020), is hereby amended and 
restated in its entirety with Attachment A, Statement of Work (Revised August 2021). 
 

4. Attachment B, Categorical Budget (Revised August 2020), is hereby amended and 
restated in its entirety with Attachment B, Categorial Budget (Revised August 2021). 
 

5. Attachment D, Supplemental and Special Conditions, is hereby amended to add the 
following special condition:  



2  

 9.22 Disaster Services  
 

In the event of a local, state, or federal emergency, including natural, man- made, criminal, 
terrorist, pandemics and/or bioterrorism events, declared as a state disaster by the Governor, 
or a federal disaster by the appropriate federal official, Grantee may be called upon to assist 
the System Agency in providing the following services: 

 
a. Expand, increase, or modify service delivery in impacted areas; 
b. Community evacuation;  
c. Health and medical assistance;  
d. Assessment of health and medical needs;  
e. Health surveillance;  
f. Medical care personnel;  
g. Health and medical equipment and supplies;  
h. Patient evacuation;  
i. In-hospital care and hospital facility status;  
j. Food, drug and medical device safety;  
k. worker health and safety;  
l. Mental health and substance abuse;  
m. Public health information;  
n. Vector control and veterinary services; and  
o. Victim identification and mortuary services.  

 
Disaster related services may not commence, or expenditures incurred, until System Agency 
provides Grantee with a written Notification to Proceed. The contract may be amended to 
incorporate additional funds and performance or reporting requirements to support disaster 
services in the event services must be expanded, increased, or modified.  

 
6. Attachment I, Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 

Certification is hereby amended to provide the most recent Certification.  
 

7. This Amendment shall be effective as of August 31, 2021. 

8. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as 
amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

9. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties. 
 
 
 

Signature Page Follows 



HHSC Contract No. HHS000114600001 
3 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 3 
HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS000114600001 

 
 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE 

CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature Signature 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of Execution:   Date of Execution:    

 
 
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THIS AMENDMENT AND THEIR TERMS ARE 
HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACT BY REFERENCE: 

 
ATTACHMENT A – STATEMENT OF WORK (REVISED AUGUST 2021) 
ATTACHMENT B – CATEGORICAL BUDGET (REVISED AUGUST 2021) 
ATTACHMENT I – FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY AND 

TRANSPARENCYACT (FFATA) CERTIFICATION  
 


